
Invitation for Bids (IFB) 
Western Provincial Council 

 

Engineering Organization  
 
 

 

1. The Chairman, Procurement Committee of Relevant Officer now invites sealed bids from eligible and qualified bidders for the following works as described below. 
 

2. I.    “Bidding will be conducted through National Competitive Bidding (NCB). Since the Total Cost Estimate of this procurement (excluding VAT and other taxes) is below Rs.50Mn., regional Preference and 

CIDA grade preference shall apply as stipulated in  Public Finance Circular No.04/2016(iii).” 

  II.    Public Finance Circular No 03/2020(i) is entitled to this Procurement and, “If the State Owned Enterprises (SOE) are quoted for bids, five percent (5%) preference will be given.”  
 

3. To be eligible for contract award, the successful bidder shall not have been black listed or assigned contracts should not be defaulted or not completed in given time period beyond bidders control or terminated 

pre maturely and shall meet the following requirements and Qualifications should be fulfilled as in the Bidding Document. 

 

(1) 

Serial 

No 

 

(2) 

Contract No 

 

(3) 

Discription of Work  

(4) 

Requirement of 

Public Contracts 

Act No. 03 

(5) 

CIDA 

Registration 

 

(6) 

 Non-Refundable 

Fee 

(Rs.) 

(7) 

Bid Security/Bid Security  

(8) 

Place of submission bidding documents 

and contact Phone No. 

(9) 

Place of Issuing bidding documents and 

contact Phone No. 

Procurement for Elevators 

 

1 

 

WP/DB/CON/21/202 

Supply, Installation and Commissioning of Passenger (15 

Persons of 1000kg capacity)/ Service (Deep Car 

arrangement) Elevator and Passenger Elevator (11 

Persons of 750kg capacity) for “Nila Piyasa” Official 

Quarters for Public Officers in Gampaha District (Phase 

II) - Biyagama 

 

 

Yes 

 

 

- 
5,000.00 Bid Security – Rs.250,000.00 

Deputy Chief Secretary (Engineering), 

Engineering Organization (W.P), 

5th Floor, 

#204, Denzil Kobbakaduwa Mawatha, 

Battaramulla 

Procurement Unit, 

Engineering Organization (W.P), 

5th Floor, 

#204, Denzil Kobbakaduwa Mawatha, 

Battaramulla 

 

2 

 

WP/DB/CON/21/203 
Supply and Installation of Passenger Lift for New Zonal 

Education Office - Mathugama 

 

Yes 
 

- 2,000.00 
Cash Deposit – Rs.15,000.00 

Bid Security – Rs.30,000.00    

Divisional Engineer’s Office Mathugama, 

Ananda Shasthralaya, Mathugama 

T.P-: 034-2243082 

Divisional Engineer’s Office Mathugama, 

Ananda Shasthralaya, Mathugama 

T.P-: 034-2243082 

Procurement for A/C 

 

3 

 

WP/DB/CON/21/204 
Supply and Installation of 60,000 BTU/Hr. Wall Mounted 

Split Type Air Conditioners for New Zonal Education 

Office - Mathugama 

 

No 

 

EM 4 or 

above 

 

2,000.00 Cash Deposit – Rs.25,000.00 

Bid Security – Rs.50,000.00    

Divisional Engineer’s Office Mathugama, 

Ananda Shasthralaya, Mathugama 

T.P-: 034-2243082 

Divisional Engineer’s Office Mathugama, 

Ananda Shasthralaya, Mathugama 

T.P-: 034-2243082 

Procurement for Construction 

 

4 

 

WP/DB/CON/21/205 

Construction of Patient Waiting Area at District Hospital - 

Maligawatta 

 

No 

 

C9 and C8 1,000.00  

Cash Deposit – Rs.7,500.00  Divisional Engineer’s Office Colombo,  

No. 151/4/2/1, Maligawatha Place, 

Maligawatha, Colombo 10 

 

Divisional Engineer’s Office Colombo,  

No. 151/4/2/1, Maligawatha Place, 

Maligawatha, Colombo 10  

5 

 

WP/DB/CON/21/206 

Roof Renovation of Ward No 3 in District Hospital  - 

Maligawatta 

 

No 

 

C8 and C7 2,000.00 
Cash Deposit – Rs.25,000.00 

Bid Security – Rs.50,000.00    

 

6 

 

WP/DB/CON/21/207 

Development of Play Ground at Henegama Maha Bodhi 

Vidyalaya -Henegama 

 

No 

 

C8 and C7 
 

2,000.00 
Cash Deposit – Rs.15,000.00 

Bid Security – Rs.30,000.00    

Divisional Engineer’s Office Biyagama,  

Udupila Road, Makola, Biyagama 

T.P -: 0112-963524 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Divisional Engineer’s Office Biyagama,  

Udupila Road, Makola, Biyagama 

T.P -: 0112-963524 

 

7 

 

WP/DB/CON/21/208 

Renovation of MCH Clinic Wilubula in MOH Mahara 

(Construction of Garage Renovation of Windows and Doors, 

Tiling Repair, Roof Repair etc) - Mahara 

 

Yes 

 

C7 and C6 
 

3,000.00 
Cash Deposit – Rs.45,000.00 

Bid Security – Rs.90,000.00    

 

8 

 

WP/DB/CON/21/209 

Renovation of  MOH Office Mahara (Roof Repair 4 

Bathroom  Repair, Tilling Work, Colour Wash Repair of 

Doors etc) - Mahara 

 
Yes 

 
C7 and C6 

 

3,000.00 
Cash Deposit – Rs.40,000.00 

Bid Security – Rs.80,000.00    

 

9 

 

WP/DB/CON/21/210 

Essential Repair and Renovation in Primary Medical Care 

Unite (PMCU) (Gate,Washrooms, Boundary Wall , Ceiling 

Tilling,Staircase,Partitioning Work, Patient Waiting 

Area,Repair of Doors and Windows) - Singharamulla 

 
Yes 

 
C7 and C6 

 

3,000.00 Cash Deposit – Rs.40,000.00 

Bid Security – Rs.80,000.00    

 

10 

 

WP/DB/CON/21/211 

 

Clinic Building Repair District Hospital - Malwathuhiripitiya 
 

No 

 

C8 and C7 
 

2,000.00 
Cash Deposit – Rs.15,000.00 

Bid Security – Rs.30,000.00    

 

11 

 

WP/DB/CON/21/212 

Essential Repair of MOH Office (Roof Repairs, Tilling, 

Colour Wash, etc) - Biyagama 

 

Yes 
 

C7 and C6 
 

3,000.00 
Cash Deposit – Rs.40,000.00 

Bid Security – Rs.80,000.00    



 

 

4. Interested bidders may obtain further information from Relevant Divisional Engineer’s offices given in the Table and may free inspect the bidding documents at the same office during the office hours. 

5. A complete set of Bidding Documents may be purchased by any prospective Bidder or their accredited agent on the submission of a written request to the Relevant Divisional Engineer’s   (As in the Column 

No.09 of the table) of the Western Provincial Council upon payment of non - refundable fee from  9.00 hrs to 15.00 hrs in any working day from  14.07.2021 until 02.08.2021.  Payment shall be made in cash.  

6. Sealed bids shall be delivered in duplicate with separate envelops project name written at the top left hand corner and addressed to the Relevant Divisional Engineer’s offices (As in the Column No.08 of the 

Table) on or before 03.08.2021 at 10.30 a.m. Bids will be opened soon after closing in the presence of bidders or bidders’ representatives who choose to attend. Late Bids will be rejected. 

7. All bids shall be accompanied by a bid security or cash deposit (As in the Column No. 07 of the Table)  

8. Bidder shall have been registered under the Public Contract No 03 of 1987 and the Certificate of Registration should be submitted. (As in the Column No.04 of the table) 
 

 

 

 Head,  

 Procurement Unit, 

Engineering Organization (W.P), 

5th Floor, 

#204, Denzil Kobbakaduwa Mawatha, 

Battaramulla 
 

 

12.07.2021 

T.P-: 0112 -092504 

Fax: 0112 - 092505 

 

 

 

12 

 

WP/DB/CON/21/213 

 

Repair of Ayuvedic Central Dispensary - Dambuwa 

 

No 

 

C8 and C7 2,000.00 
Cash Deposit – Rs.25,000.00 

Bid Security – Rs.50,000.00    

Divisional Engineer’s Office Wattala, 

B/25/1, Magulpokuna Road, Ragama. 

T.P -: 0112952126 

 

 

 

Divisional Engineer’s Office Wattala, 

B/25/1, Magulpokuna Road, Ragama. 

T.P -: 0112952126 

 

13 

 

WP/DB/CON/21/214 

 

Establishment of New Clinic Building in District Hospital – 

Ja Ela 

 

Yes 

 

C6 and C5 3,500.00 Bid Security – Rs.150,000.00  

 

14 

 

WP/DB/CON/21/215 

Construction of New Building for MCH Clinic – Wattala 

MOH 

 

Yes 

 

C6 and C5 3,500.00 Bid Security – Rs.150,000.00  

 

15 

 

WP/DB/CON/21/216 

Construction of Pavilion With Changing Rooms at Dompe 

Maha Vidyalaya - Dompe 

 

No 
 

C8 and C7 2,000.00 
Cash Deposit – Rs.25,000.00 

Bid Security – Rs.50,000.00    Divisional Engineer’s Office Gampaha,  

Court Road, Gampaha. 

T.P -: 033-2222515 

 

 

Divisional Engineer’s Office Gampaha,  

Court Road, Gampaha. 

T.P -: 033-2222515 

 

16 

 

WP/DB/CON/21/217 

Repairing of 110′x30′ Main Hall Building and 50′x25′ Library 

Building at Wathurugama M.V - Wathurugama 

 

No 
 

C8 and C7 2,000.00 
Cash Deposit – Rs.15,000.00 

Bid Security – Rs.30,000.00    

 

17 

 

WP/DB/CON/21/218 

 

Repair of Doctor’s Quarter’s at Base Hospital - Meerigama 

 

No 

 

C8 and C7 2,000.00 
Cash Deposit – Rs.15,000.00 

Bid Security – Rs.30,000.00    

Divisional Engineer’s Office 

Minuwangoda,  

T.P -: 0112-296418 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Divisional Engineer’s Office 

Minuwangoda,  

T.P -: 0112-296418 

 

 

18 

 

WP/DB/CON/21/219 

Establishment of New OPD and New ETU at Primary 

Medical Care Unit (PMCU) Kotadeniyawa - Diwulapitiya 

 

Yes 

 

C7 and C6 3,500.00 
Cash Deposit – Rs.50,000.00 

Bid Security – Rs.100,000.00  

 

19 

 

WP/DB/CON/21/220 

Repairing of Roof at Ward No1 in District Hospital 

Akaragama - Diwulapitiya 

 

No 

 

C8 and C7 2,000.00 
Cash Deposit – Rs.25,000.00 

Bid Security – Rs.50,000.00    

 

20 

 

WP/DB/CON/21/221 

Improvements of  the Play Ground at Regee Ranathunga 

Science College - Minuwangoda 

 

No 

 

C8 and C7 2,000.00 
Cash Deposit – Rs.20,000.00 

Bid Security – Rs.40,000.00    

 

21 

 

WP/DB/CON/21/222 

 

Repair of Science Lab at Godigamuwa M.V - Diwulapitiya 

 

No 

 

C9 and C8 1,000.00 Cash Deposit – Rs.10,000.00  

 

 

22 

 

WP/DB/CON/21/223 

 

Repair of Main Hall at Godigamuwa M.V - Diwulapitiya 

 

No 

 

C8 and C7 2,000.00 
Cash Deposit – Rs.12,500.00  

 

 

23 

 

WP/DB/CON/21/224 
Renovation of Building at Primary Medical Care Unit 

(PMCU) - Horawala 

 

Yes 

 

C7 and C6 
 

3,000.00 
Cash Deposit – Rs.40,000.00 

Bid Security – Rs.80,000.00  
Divisional Engineer’s Office Mathugama, 

Ananda Shasthralaya, Mathugama 

T.P-: 034-2243082 

 

 

Divisional Engineer’s Office Mathugama, 

Ananda Shasthralaya, Mathugama 

T.P-: 034-2243082  

24 

 

WP/DB/CON/21/225 
Renovation of RMO Quarters at District Hospital - 

Mathugama 

 

Yes 
 

C7 and C6 
 

3,000.00 
Cash Deposit – Rs.40,000.00 

Bid Security – Rs.80,000.00  


